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May 3,2004 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Patti Daniel 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: FIMC Hideaway, Inc.; PSC Docket No. 040152-WS 
Our File No. 29003.02 

CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE 
600 S .  NORTH LAKE BLVD., Sum 160 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32701 
(407) 830-633 1 
FAX (407) 830-8522 

MhRTlN s. FRIEDMAN, PA. 
VALERIE L. LORD, OF COUNSEL 
(LJCENSED IN T m  ONLY) 

Dear Ms. Daniel: 

I am in receipt of your letter of March 22, 2004 and offer the following 
responses to each of your areas of inquiry: 

SEC 
OTH 

1. Transfer without Commission approval. The stock was transferred to 
Robert and Janet McBride from Florida Investors Mortgage Corporation 
and admittedly did not include a separate unwind provision. However, 
the former owner had no further interest in the Utility and had very few 
assets, other than the Utility, and as such the remaining assets have now 
been sold off and the corporation is in the process of being liquidated. 
As such, an unwind provision is not only unnecessary, in order to achieve 
the transfer in the public interest, it is difficult to obtain from an entity 
in the process of total liquidation and this will soon cease to exist. We 
will be glad to work with the staff in any way we can on th is  issue, as we 
understand there technically may be an issue here with the way that the 
statutes are currently phrased. However, this is a situation where the 
prior owner, Florida Investors Mortgage Corporation, acquired the 
system through foreclosure and was not interested in continuing to 
operate the system and had been seeking an interested buyer for several 
years. 

2. Affidavit of Customer Notice. Attached hereto is a revised Exhibit "H" 
which includes the Notice which was mailed to the customers. 
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3. Proof of ownership of land. I am attaching hereto a Quit-Claim Deed 
fkom Florida Investors Mortgage Corporation to FIMC Hideaway, Inc. 
showing that the property which was in the hands of Florida Investors 
Mortgage Corporation was transferred to FIMC Hideaway, Inc. The staff 
has been provided with the Title Insurance Policy as backup to this Quit- 
Claim Deed by my letter of April 22,2004. 

4. Technical abilitv. As noted in the original application, the Utility has 
utilized the same water and wastewater contract operator for many years 
and that person will continue to be the contract operator for the Utility 
into the future. The operator is Doyle Frierson of Gulf Coast Utility 
Service, who provides contract water and sewer operation services to 
approximately 4 or 6 sewage treatment systems and 10 to 12 potable 
water systems. Mr. Frierson has been in business for approximately 18 
years and is a Class C Operator for both water and wastewater (Water 
Certificate No. 3731 and Sewer Certificate No. 4882). His business 
involves maintenance, installation and operation of water and wastewat- 
er systems in the area. Mr. Frierson performs the great majority of the 
maintenance on the system, as needed. He has the assistance of a local 
man who has also been utilized by the Utility for several years, to mow 
the grass around the plant sites and to check the pH and chlorine 
readings on the 3 days a week when Mr. Frierson does not visit the plant. 

5. Tariffs. Attached is a revised Tariff Sheet No. 1 to reflect the current 
address and telephone number of the Buyer. 

6. Interconnection with Springside at Manatee, Ltd. ISDrinasidel. An 
interconnection between Springside at Manatee, Ltd. and FIMC Hide- 
away, Inc. has existed for many years. The purpose of this interconnec- 
tion has been to provide water from one system to the other as needed 
and in order to meet the DEP redundancy requirements. Because FIMC 
Hideaway, Inc. only has one well, this interconnect is necessary as an 
emergency backup for that system in order to comply with DEP regula- 
tions. 

Over the last several years, the interconnect has really been used only 
twice. The most recent such usage was during 2003 for transfer of water 
from Springside at Manatee, Ltd. to FIMC Hideaway, Inc. when FIMC 
Hideaway, Inc. was experiencing problems with their one well. In 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 5 4 8  Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 3230 I 
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approximately 1999, FIMC Hideaway, Inc. provided water for a period of 
time to Springside at Manatee, Ltd. because both of the wells operated 
by Springside were not functioning when the system was near abandon- 
ment and in disrepair before being acquired by Mr. Lonnie Parnell. At 
the present time, neither party anticipates any significant transfer of 
water between the two and this interconnection requires the physical 
turning of a valve before water flows between the two systems. As such, 
both of the parties agree that any formal interconnection agreement or 
metering of these transfers is unnecessary and overly costly, both in 
operation and maintenance and installation of facilities, as well as legal 
costs to formalize the arrangement. Both parties benefit from this 
interconnect in that the emergency backup service is available. However, 
it's use is not anticipated to be regular in the future and as such, an 
agreement is unnecessary. 

Mr. Frierson also estimated that in order to properly meter water going 
each way would require dual check valves and dual meters and would 
cost approximately $10,000 to add to this 2" water interconnect line. As 
such, changes along these lines are not economically feasible. 

Just prior to my sending you this letter, the Utility had experienced some 
problems with its well and had to have the well redrilled and a new 
pump installed. During these few days, the Utility did interconnect with 
Mr. Parnell's system next door. However, it was very much a temporary 
situation that lasted less than one week. 

Should you have any questions in this regard, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

FMD/tms 
cc: Blanca Bayo 

ForThe (rm B 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 3230 1 



Transfer Notice 

AFFIDAVIT 

1, &e,, \&-%u K , ? fW-%im.LT of FIMC Hideaway, 

Inc. do hereby certify and swear that I have provided the attached 

Notice to all the customers of t he  Utility FIMC Hideaway, Inc. by 

U.S. mail on this 3&b day of bh\pclk , 2004, in 

accordance with the requirements of PSC Rule 25-30.030, Florida 

Administrative Code. 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
COUNTY OF b \ & C b @ .  ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this wL 
day ofl?iW-K’h , 2004,  by- ckPWbf\dfL , who is personally 
known to me or who has produced - 

as identification. 

Notary Public 
State of Florida at Large 
My Commission Expires : \/\S\o-) 

%.$&g q$&p Bonded EXPIRES: Thru Ndary Januaq Public 15,2007 Undsrwriters 

I 

, 



NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER 
OF MAJORITY ORGANIZATIONAL CONTROL 

Notice is hereby given on February ,, 19 2004, pursuant to Section 367.071 and Rule 
25-30.037(3), F.A.C., Florida Statutes, of the application for a transfer of majority 
organizational control of FlMC Hideaway, Inc. to Robert and Janet McBride, providing 
service to the following described territory in Levy County, Florida. 

The following described lands located in portions of Section 25, Township 'l I 
South, Range I 3  East, Levy County, Florida: 

Section 25 

The Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 
25. 

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with the 
Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, Florida Public 
Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, 
within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice. At the same time, a copy of said 
objection should be mailed to the attorney for the applicant whose address is set forth 
below. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity. 

F. Marshall Deterding, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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(Wherever used  h e r e i n  the t e r m s  ''first party" a n d  r 'sec~r ld partyT' s h a l ,  1 
i r d . u d e  s ingi i lsx and p l u r a l ,  h e i r s ,  l e g a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s ,  and a s s i g n s  of 
i n d i v i d u a l s ,  and  t h e  S U C C ~ . S S ; O ~ S  and a s S i g n S  of corporations, wherever  the 
c23lltGxt 50 E L d X l i t  8 01 requires I 1 

WJTNESSETW, T h a t .  the s a i d  f i r s t  party, f o r  and in consideratioIi  of the 
k ~ ~ ~ r L  of $30.00 in hand p a i d  by the m i d  second party,  the receipt whereof is 
h$t-eby ac;knowledcjed, doe3 herelqr remise, re-lease and quit-claim u n t o  t h e  : 
::aid second party foievcr, a11 ?he r i g h t ,  t i t l e ,  interest ,  claim and demand 
which  t h e  said f i rs t  p z r t y  has in and to the f a l l o w i n g  descs-ibed . L o t ,  piece 
OL parcel 02 land, z i t u a t e ,  l y i n g  a n d  being in t h e  County of L e v y ,  S t a t e  of 
Flo r ida ,  to w L t :  

,SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO REFERENCE MADE A PART 
THEREOF. 

To have  and to h o l d  the same toge ther  w i t h  a.11 a n d  s i n q u L a r  the  

document 
described in and w h o  executed- t h e  

ke an oat..h. 

Notary Public, 
S t a t e  of' F l u x i , d a  at large 
Xy Co,m.L?~ion  Expires:  bh~g 

foreyoi. 
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PARCEL 1: (well site) --- 
T r a c t  A as shown on the plat of HIDEAWAY UNIT 2 ,  as p e r  plat thereof 
rscorded i r l  P l a t  Book IS, page 4 7 ,  of the pub1i.c records of L e v y  County, 
F l o r i d a  - 
PARCEL 2:.4 (sewer p l a n t  ) 
a?.. . 

B e g i n  a r  t h e  Northwest co rne r  of Lot 7 6  o €  HIDEAWAY UNIT 3 ,  as per p l a t  
the reo f  recorded in Plat Book 6 ,  page 12, of t h e  p u b l i c  records of Levy 
~ ~ u n t ,  Flor ida ;  t h e n c e  S0ut.h OO0b4'13" East, along the West l i n e  OE sa id  
L o t  76 ,  a distance of 105.67 feet t o  the Northern of way l i n e  01 Mirriosa 
St.reet; thmce  North 89*59 '47 "  West along sa id  Nor ther ly  r i g h t  of way l i n e  
202.12 feet to the p o i n t  or' curvature of a curve concave Northeasterly and 
h a v i n g  a rad ius  o r  25 .00  feet; thence Westerly and N o r t h e r l y  alvrlg the arc 
of Yaid curve 39 .14  €eet t h r o u g h  a central a n g l e  of 89042'19" to t h e  point 
of t angency  and t h e  E a s t e r l y  right o f  way line of Manatee Avenue; thence 
blc>rtph 00*1'7'28" West  a l o n g  said E a s t e r l y  right nf way line 79,35 feet; 
thence North 890.'?8' 13" East 2 2 7 - 0 9  f ee t  to the p o i n t  of beginning. 

FARCEL 3:  {recreation building) 

c::orti-nericc at 'the Southwest corner of Lot.  68, HIDEAWAY UNIT 2, according to 
@at t-hamf recorded in F l a t  B o o k  5, page 47, public recurds of Levy 
Ct:mtty, F lor ida ,  run  thence  South  89038'13'' West a n d  parallel to the Sou th  
l ir le Magnolia Street ,  a distance of 150 f e e t  to a point in t h e  East line 
of Manatee Avenue if it. were extended Sou the r ly ;  thence North OIP14 '  28" 
West along said right of way lifie, a distance of 1.05.00 feet to a po in t  in 
the Sou th  l i n e  of' Magnolia Street ;  thence South  89038'13" East a long  the 
sou th  1i . r re  of Magnolia S t ree t ,  a d i u k a n c e  of 150 feet  to the Northwest 
t z ~ ~ ~ n ~ r  of sa id  L o t  68, thence Sou th  00014 '28"  East, a long  t h e  West line of 
sa id  L o t  6 8 ,  to the Southwest corner thereof and the p o i n t  O Z  begi ,nn ing* 
Said parcel being a par t  and portion o€ the SE % of NE % o r  SE % of Section 
3 c Towrlsh ip  11 South,  Range 13 Eastt;, Levy Cou~i ty ,  F lor ida .  



FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 1.0 
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1.0 

HASTEWATER TARIFF 

!. 

I 

FIMC HIDEAWAY, INC. 
NAME OF COMPANY 

P.O. Box 3300 N W  28 PI. 

Gainesville, Florida 32605 
(ADDRESS OF COMPANY) 

352-377-65 17 
(Business 81 Emergency Telephone Numbers) 

F I L E D  H I T H  

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CowrssIoN 

c 

ROBERT AND JANET MCBRIDE 
ISSUING OFFICER 

MANGING MEMBER 
TITLE 

I 

I 



.. 

HATER TARIFF 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 1 .O 
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1.0 

t 

FIMC HIDEAWAY, INC. 
NAME OF COMPANY 

P.O. Box 3308 NW 28 P1. 

Gainesflle, Florida 32605 
(ADDRESS OF COMPANY) 

352-377-6517 
(Business & Emergency Telephone Numbers) 

FILED WITH 

FLORIDA PUBLIC S E R V I C E  COMMISSION 

L 

ROBERT AND JANET MCBRIDE 
ISSUING OFFICER 

MANGING MEMBER 
TITLE 


